
 

 
 

 
 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 

 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 

Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 13 September 2022 at 7.30 
pm. 
 

 

Enquiries to : Thomas French 

Tel : 020 7527 6568 

E-mail : thomas.french@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 5 September 2022 
 

Welcome:  

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 

Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are 
taken on planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these 
items are limited to those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to 

speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning Department on 
020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 

 
Committee Membership Wards               Substitute Members 

Councillor Poyser (Chair) - Hillrise; 
Councillor Ibrahim - Arsenal; 

Councillor McHugh - St Mary's and St James';  
Councillor Hayes - Clerkenwell; 

Councillor Klute - St Peter's and Canalside; 
 

  

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 

 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 

 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business an
[...]
tions?  
The Planning Sub-Committee is required to decide on planning applications in accordance 
with the policies in the Development Plan unless there are compelling other reasons. The 
officer's report to the Planning Sub-Committee will refer to the relevant policies and 

evaluate the application against these policies. Loss of light, openness or privacy, 
disturbance to neighbouring properties from proposed intrusive uses, over development or 
the impact of proposed development in terms of size, scale, design or character on other 

buildings in the area, are relevant grounds for objection. Loss of property value, 
disturbance during building works and competition with existing uses are not. Loss of view 
is not a relevant ground for objection, however an unacceptable increase in sense of 

enclosure is. 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how 

to put your views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Thomas French on 
020 7527 6568. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling 
the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 

enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

  



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Tuesday 13 September, 2022

COMMITTEE AGENDA

236 Upper Street

London

N1 1RU

1

81 Turlewray Close

London

N4 3LR

2

236 Upper Street

London

N1 1RU

1

P2021/1571/S73Application Number:

Ward: St. Marys - historic
Section 73 (Minor Material Amendment) application to allow for the variation of condition 6 

(Outdoor / Garden Area) of planning permission ref:P2020/1364/FUL for 'Retrospective 

Change of use from a retail unit to a restaurant/cafes (Class E); the installation of mechanical 

plant (extractors and air conditioning unit) on the rear roof of the building; installation of an air 

conditioning unit in the rear garden; and a single storey rear extension to the building 

including installation of rooflights. Retention of existing shopfront alterations with use of the 

front tables and chairs and external alterations to rear elevation including installation of 

rooflights' approved on 31/03/2021. The amendments include:

(a) Allow for use of the rear garden for customers between 08:00 TO 21:00 hours (with last 

entry by 2000 hours).

(b) Allow for windows and doors on the approved rear extension to remain open during its 

occupation by customers between 08:00 and 21:00 hours.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Removal/Variation of Condition (Section 73)

Case Officer: Daniel Jeffries

Name of Applicant: MR V KIZILKAYA

Recommendation:

81 Turlewray Close

London

N4 3LR

2

P2021/2385/FULApplication Number:

Ward: Tollington
Erection of a two-bed dwellinghouse located to the rear garden including associated 

demolition of existing front garage, landscaping works, new 2m boundary fencing, 

construction of cycle storage, refuse/recycling storage and mobility scooter storage.

Proposed Development:

Application Type: Full Planning Application

Case Officer: Luke Bates

Name of Applicant: Mr Solma

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 2



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  22 March 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  22 March 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Picknell (Vice-Chair), Klune, Ibrahim and North 

 

 
 Cllr Picknell in the Chair 

 

 
107 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 

Cllr Picknell welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and officers 
introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

108 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Councillors Poyser and Convery 
 

109 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
None. 
 

110 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

111 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business would be as stated in the agenda. 
 

112 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Item A6) 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.  
 

113 FLAT 1B, 16 - 18 HORNSEY LANE, LONDON, N8 5LX (Item B1) 
Construction of single storey rear extension to garden flat.  
 
(Planning application number: P2021/1387/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Members raised concerns with the footprint of the building and the materials being 
used.  

 Members asked about the symmetry of application, the glazing, and how this 
application differed from the previous applications. 

 Objectors raised concerns about light spill within the garden, the materials being 
used and the asymmetrical design of the application.  

 Local Members speaking on behalf of objectors raised concerns the impact that this 
application will have on the shared garden, how this sits in relation with the local 
conservation plan, and how the local path will be impacted that serves a local school 
and carehome. 

Page 3

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee B -  22 March 2022 

 

2 
 

 Members highlighted the objectors’ comments about the timing of the application 
and the notice to the public. Officers confirmed that the application was posted 
within the statutory deadline. 

 Members highlighted the Construction Management Plan and raised comments 
about the impact around local care homes and schools and constraints with the 
adjacent Thornbury Square. 

 
Cllr Klute proposed a motion on delivery time during construction. This motion was 
seconded by Cllr North and carried. The wording of the condition was delegated to 
officers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee and submitted representation, 
planning permission is granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and as with 
the additional condition outlined above. 
 

 
114 GARAGES REAR OF 4-28 CARDOZO ROAD, LONDON, N7 9RL (Item B2) 

Proposed demolition of 43 existing garages onsite, and construction of 6 two storey and 1 
single storey basement level mews houses, plus the provision of onsite cycle parking, refuse 
storage, landscaping and private amenity space. 
 
(Planning application number: P2020/3607/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Members enquired about how the deliveries will be managed around the property 
and how this would affect residents who use the garages in the locality.  

 Members raised if the council refuse workers will be able to access bins and 
recycling. Members also raised if the applicant had been in contact with any private 
waste companies.  

 Objectors raised concerns, including waste management, resident safety, the 
property boundary wall, and tree protection. 

 Members asked if a management company would be managing across the site or 
would it be freehold.  

 Members asked if the development contained any plans to increase the level of 
green land. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee and submitted representation, 
planning permission is granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; subject to 
the prior completion of a legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 

115 196-228 YORK WAY,LONDON, N7 9AX (Item B3) 
Advertisement consent for the installation of 7x no. internally illuminated signs 
 
(Planning application number: P2021/2923/ADV) 

Page 4



Planning Sub Committee B -  22 March 2022 

 

3 
 

 
Members agreed for Cllr Klune to take over the Chair for the rest of the meeting.  
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Members asked about the illumination levels of the proposed signage. Would there 
be capacity to amend the condition of night-time hours across the winter months. 

 Members raised if external illumination was possible, or if the application was 
already advertised as internal and was beyond changing. Officers confirmed that it 
was already published as such and would need to be readvertised if it was changed. 

 Objectors raised concerns about illumination levels of the signage and when it its 
allowed to be used.  

 Members asked what the proposed operating hours are of the proposed site and if 
there would be any out of hours service. 

 
Cllr North proposed a motion on the operating hours of the signage being off between 8pm 
till 8am. This motion was seconded by Cllr Picknell and carried.  
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee and submitted representation, 
planning permission is granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and as with 
the additional condition outlined above. 

 
116 404 A CALEDONIAN ROAD, LONDON, N7 8UA (Item B4) 

Change of use of 2 no. existing three storey Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO) to 
provide 3 no. self-contained (2- bed) residential units, cycle and refuse storage areas 
changes and associated alterations. 
 
(Planning application number:  P2020/3282/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Members asked about the section 106 agreement if the move on accommodation 
should fall away. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee and submitted representation, 
planning permission is granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; subject to 
the prior completion of a legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 
 
 

117 70 A TOLLINGTON WAY, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N7 6RN (Item B5) 
Change of use of existing House of Multiple Occupancy (HMO) (C4 use class) to provide 2 
no. self-contained (1-bed) units and associated works including to amenity areas and refuse 
storage. 
 
(Planning application number P2020/3364/FUL) 

Page 5



Planning Sub Committee B -  22 March 2022 

 

4 
 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee and submitted representation, 
planning permission is granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; subject to 
the prior completion of a legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1 
 
 

 

The meeting ended at 9:36 pm 
 
 

 
CHAIR 
 

Page 6



Planning Sub Committee B -  22 March 2022 

 

5 
 

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS 

 
FLAT 1B, 16 - 18 HORNSEY LANE, LONDON, N8 5LX 
 

Agreed delegated wording CONDITION: No development shall take place on site 
unless and until a Construction Management Plan (CMP) has been submitted to and 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The CMP shall provide details in 
relation to:  
  
(a) proposed programme of works  

(b) site manager/liaison officer details  
(c) hours of work  
(d) access arrangements for vehicles and material storage 

(e) noise, air quality and vibration control  
(f) detailed swept path analysis with dimensions shown 
(g) hoarding arrangements (with consultation with the Street Works Team)  

(h) Continued emergency vehicle access to Thornbury Square 
  
The submitted CMP shall ensure that there is no vehicle parking and/or deliveries 

from Thornbury Square, and that any deliveries are undertaken outside of school 
pick-up and drop-off times.  
  

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the CMP so 
approved and no change therefrom shall take place without the prior written 
consent of the Local Planning Authority.  
  

REASON: To ensure that the development does not adversely impact on 
neighbouring residential amenity, traffic and highway safety due to its construction 
and operation. 

 
 
GARAGES REAR OF 4-28 CARDOZO ROAD, LONDON, N7 9RL 

 
Agreed delegated wording BOUNDARY WALL WORKS (DETAILS): Prior to any works 
commencing on site, details of all intended repair and/or reinstatement works to 

boundary walls along the site edge shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  
  

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so 
approved and shall be maintained as such thereafter unless otherwise approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
  

REASON: In the interest of safety and security, securing sustainable development 
and to ensure that the resulting appearance and construction of the development is 
of a high standard and preserves the character and appearance of the Conservation 

Area. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  13 June 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  13 June 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 
 

Present: Councillors: Poyser (Chair), Ibrahim, McHugh, Klute, and 
Convery 

 
 

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 

Cllr Poyser welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the 
meeting. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies were received from Hayes. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
None. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
None. 
 

5 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
As stated in the agenda. 
 

6 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
To be agreed at a future Planning Sub Committee B Meeting.  
 

7 GOLDEN LANE CAMPUS, PRIOR WESTON PRIMARY SCHOOL (Item B1) 

Retrospective application for the retention of existing play structure and pergola on 
the rooftop play space of the school. 
 

(Planning application number: P2021/0328/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Members asked a question about the floodlights and their coverage. Officers 
stated that the floodlights only covered part of the area and not the whole 
playground. 

 Members asked if the conditions already in place for noise were adequate. 
Officers confirmed that the conditions were suitable for the whole 
playground. Members asked further if this application would lead to 

Page 9



Planning Sub Committee B -  13 June 2022 

 

2 
 

additional noise cause by granting this application. Officers did not see a 
significant increase being a concern. 

 Members asked about how the roof is accessed, and if there was accessibility 
provision to get up to the roof. Officers confirmed the accessibility measures, 
detailing how this complied. 

 Members asked about the accessibility standards of the playground 
equipment and if this application saw a worsening of these standards. 
Officers confirmed it was no worse than previous and the application includes 

an accessible ramp. The applicant confirmed that the campus has a special 
school within the grounds and those students are able to access it. 

 The applicant detailed how this application will see increased accessibility 

across the playground. Planting has been incorporated which has had an 
impact on the noise levels.  

 Members asked if the applicant had been holding community meetings. The 

applicant stated that while there had been less meetings due to Covid-19, 
but generally feedback from residents have been very positive. 

 Members asked about what access the playground has on evening and 

weekends. The applicant confirmed that the school runs an extended day, 
running from 8am till 8pm, there will be a Saturday club that has limited use. 

 Members considered mirroring the conditions for weekends from weekdays. 

 
The Chair proposed a motion to allow for usage on Saturdays 9am till 6pm and 
move from term time to year-round, starting at 8am on weekdays. This was 

seconded by Councillor Ibrahim and carried. The wording of the condition was 
delegated to officers in conjunction with the Chair. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee and submitted 
representations, the Committee resolved to GRANT planning permission subject to the 

conditions set out in Appendix 1.and the condition outlined above.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 19:52 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 10



Planning Sub Committee B -  13 June 2022 

 

3 
 

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS 
 
GOLDEN LANE CAMPUS, PRIOR WESTON PRIMARY SCHOOL (Item B1) 
 
 
CONDITION: Notwithstanding the details shown in the hereby approved drawings details of the 
refuse/storage areas for the approved residential units shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the relevant works commencing.  The submitted 
details shall ensure that the proposed refuse storage areas are located to the front gardens only 
and the storage for no. 38 Islington Park Street shall include a gap of a minimum of 900mm 
between the shared boundary with no. 36 Islington Park Street. The approved details shall be 
provided prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved and shall be maintained 
as such thereafter into perpetuity. 
 
REASON: To secure the necessary physical waste enclosures to support the development and to 
ensure that responsible waste management practices are adhered to.  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  B   

Date: 13th September 2022  
 

 

Application number P2021/1571/S73 

Application type Removal/Variation of Condition (Section 73) 

Ward St Marys 

Listed building Opposite Union Chapel Grade I Listed Building 

Conservation area Upper Street (North) Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Highbury Corner Core Strategy Key Area  
Upper Street Local Shopping Area and Article 4 Direction (A1-
A2)  
Locally Listed Building 
Within 100m of TLRN (Transport for London Road Network) 
Rail Safeguarding (Transport for London Tunnels) Article 4 
Direction A1-A2 (Rest of the borough) 

Licensing Implications Has licence to sell alcohol  

Site Address 236 Upper Street, Islington London N1 1RU 

Proposal Section 73 (Minor Material Amendment) application to vary 
condition 6 (Outdoor / Garden Area) and condition 11 (cycle 
storage) of planning permission ref: P2020/1364/FUL for  
 
'Retrospective Change of use from a retail unit to a 
restaurant/cafes (Class E); the installation of mechanical plant 
(extractors and air conditioning unit) on the rear roof of the building; 
installation of an air conditioning unit in the rear garden; and a 
single storey rear extension to the building including installation of 
rooflights. Retention of existing shopfront alterations with use of 
the front tables and chairs and external alterations to rear elevation 
including installation of rooflights' approved on 31/03/2021.  
 
The amendments include: 

(a) Allow for use of the rear garden for customers between 
08:00 to 21:00 hours 

(b) Allow for windows and doors on the approved rear 
extension to remain open during its occupation by 
customers between 08:00 and 21:00 hours. 

 
Case Officer Daniel Jeffries 

Applicant Mr V Kizilkaya 

Agent Mr T Ay 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Community Wealth Building  Department 

Page 13

Agenda Item B1



2 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the conditions set 

out in Appendix 1 
 

 
2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in red) 

 

 
 

Image 1 – Site Location Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



3 

 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 
        Image 2 - Aerial View of Site 

 
                         Image 3 – Aerial view facing east 

 

Page 15



4 

 

 
Image 4 – Photo of rear garden 

                     

                     SUMMARY 

3.1 The application seeks planning permission for a Minor Material Amendment (S73) application 
to vary condition 6 (Outdoor / Garden Area) of planning permission ref: P2020/1364/FUL for 
'Retrospective Change of use from a retail unit to a restaurant/cafes (Class E); the installation 
of mechanical plant (extractors and air conditioning unit) on the rear roof of the building; 
installation of an air conditioning unit in the rear garden; and a single storey rear extension 
to the building including installation of rooflights. Retention of existing shopfront alterations 
with use of the front tables and chairs and external alterations to rear elevation including 
installation of rooflights' approved on 31/03/2021. The amendments include: 

a) Allow for use of the rear garden for customers between 08:00 to 21:00 hours. 
b) Allow for windows and doors on the approved rear extension to remain open during 

its occupation by customers between 08:00 and 21:00 hours. 
 

3.2 The site is located within the Upper Street Conservation Area and the Highbury Corner Core 
Strategy Key Area. The originally approved development was considered to be acceptable 
in regard to land use and the impact on heritage assets, accessibility, the local highway 
network and the amenity of neighbouring properties. 

3.3 The proposal would continue to be acceptable in regard to the impact on the land use 
designations, design, accessibility and the local highway network. As no physical changes 
are proposed, the impact on neighbouring amenity, in regard to loss of da
[...]
D

Games Court

LAYCOCK

Pat
h

35.6m

Sports Facility

37.8m 37.2m

STREET

Play Area

154

1
5
6

2
5
0

2
5

2
4
6

2
5
7

2
1

1
5

Club Union

Govt Office

2
5
1
 t
o
 2

5
6

2
5
8

1
3

House

2

1
0

3

4

3a

63

51

to

53

43

1

2
 to

 4

PH

1
0
1

Babell House

9

1
2

1
3

11

7

1
0

6

1
c

5
5
b

3
3
a

2
4
1

Shelter

Union Chapel

PH

S
u
n
d
a
y S

ch
o
o
l

1
8

Hall

2
3
5

1
9

2
5

PO

1
8
 to

 2
2

2
1
3
 t
o
 2

1
5

E l Sub Sta

4

Swan Yard

Studios

12 to 27

4

2

2
2
2

1

Works

6

17

7 to 8

Primary

School

Laycock

El Sub Sta

41

Peacock Place

1
4
 to

 4
7

26

7

13

Peacock Place

XX

XXX

XXX

XXXX

X

X

X
XXX

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission 

 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; and 
2. subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement under section 106 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1.  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Community Wealth Building  
Department 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE  AGENDA ITEM NO:  
Date: 13th September 2022 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2021/2385/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Tollington Ward 

Listed building N/A 

Conservation area Tollington Park Conservation Area  

Development Plan Context Mayors Protected Vistas-Alexandra Palace viewing terrace to 
St Paul's Cathedral 
Article 4 Direction A1-A2 (Rest of Borough) 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 81 Turlewray Close, London N4 3LR 

Proposal Erection of a two-bed dwellinghouse located to the rear garden 
including associated demolition of existing front garage, 
landscaping works, new 2m boundary fencing, construction of 
cycle storage, refuse/recycling storage and mobility scooter 
storage. 
 

Case Officer Luke Bates 

Applicant Mr Solma 

Agent Mr Jacob Low - Jak Studio Consultancy Ltd 

Page 69

Agenda Item B2



 
 
 

2. SITE PLAN (site highlighted in red) 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 70



 
 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE 
 

 
 

Image 1: Aerial view with site outlined in red.  

 

 
 

Image 2: Existing garage that would be demolished as part of the development. 

Page 71



 

 
 

Image 3: Front elevation of no. 81 Turlewray Close 
 

 

Page 72



Image 4: View from west of Turlewray Close 

 

 
 

Image 5: Rear elevation and rear garden 
 

4. SUMMARY 
 

4.1 The proposal seeks planning permission for the erection of  a two-bed dwellinghouse located to 
the rear garden of 81 Turlewray Close including the demolition of a front garage, landscaping 
works, new 2 metre high boundary fencing, construction of a cycle store and refuse/recycling 
store and the provision of mobility scooter storage box.  
 

4.2 The proposed building, which was subject to amendments during the application process (which 
included but is not limited to the removing of the proposed embankments and replacing with 
lightwells, reducing the extent of glazing and reducing from a 3 bed to a 2 bed unit)  is considered 
acceptable in design terms subject to conditions and would comply with National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF) 2021, Policies D3 and D4 London Plan 2021, Policies CS8 and CS9 of 
Islington’s Core Strategy 2011, Policies DM2.1 and DM2.3 of Islington’s Development 
Management Policies 2013, the Islington Urban Design Guide 2017 and the Conservation Area 
Design Guidelines 2002.  

 
4.3 The proposed dwellinghouse would provide a high quality of accommodation complying with 

policy CS12 of Islington Council's Core Strategy 2011, Policy DM3.4 Islington's Development 

Page 73



Management and Policy D6 of the London Plan 2021 as well as Technical Housing Standards- 
Nationally Described Space Standards (March 2015) and the NPPF 2021.  

 
4.4 The proposal is also 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  13 September 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  13 September 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 

Present: Councillors: Poyser (Chair), Ibrahim, McHugh, Hayes and Klute 

 
Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 

 

The meeting started with a moment of silence to reflect on passing of Queen 

Elizabeth II. 
 

8 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Cllr Poyser welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the 

meeting. 
 

9 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 

None. 
 

10 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 

None. 
 

11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
12 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 

The order of business would be as stated in the agenda. 

 
13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 

 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 March and 13 June 2023 
be confirmed as an accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to 
sign them. 

 
14 236 UPPER STREET, LONDON, N1 1RU (Item B1) 

Section 73 (Minor Material Amendment) application to vary condition 6 (Outdoor / 

Garden Area) and condition 11 (cycle storage) of planning permission ref: 
P2020/1364/FUL for  
 
'Retrospective Change of use from a retail unit to a restaurant/cafes (Class E); the 

installation of mechanical plant (extractors and air conditioning unit) on the rear 
roof of the building; installation of an air conditioning unit in the rear garden; and a 
single storey rear extension to the building including installation of rooflights. 

Retention of existing shopfront alterations with use of the front tables and chairs 



Planning Sub Committee B -  13 September 2022 

 

2 
 

and external alterations to rear elevation including installation of rooflights' 
approved on 31/03/2021.  

 
The amendments include: 
(a) Allow for use of the rear garden for customers between 08:00 to 21:00 hours 

(b) Allow for windows and doors on the approved rear extension to remain open 
during its occupation by customers between 08:00 and 21:00 hours. 
 

 
(Planning application number: P2021/1571/S73) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Members raised questions over the new plant equipment. Officers confirmed 

there was no new plant equipment and amendments have been made to the 
overall usage of the garden, based on feedback. 

 Members raised the objectors concern about changes from the previous 

application. The applicant stated that due to the popularity of the business 
they are apply for the usage of the garden. 

 Members asked the applicant about their reputation as a neighbour, based 

on their feedback from the objectors. The applicant stated that they are close 
with all the neighbours and local leaseholders, who often visit the business. 

 Members asked about the music that can leak out from open windows and if 

this will influence those around the business. The applicant stated that they 
will only operate with a small speaker, which will not be used outside. 
Officers confirmed that there had been no complaints from noise monitoring 

officers. 
 Members asked the applicant if there will be any variation of noise 

throughout the day. The applicant confirmed no. 

 Members asked the applicant about the condition to keep the windows closed 
from 6pm. The applicant was concerned about the limits on their access to 
the back area if this was the case. 

 Members asked officers how they can allow music to still be played but also 
ensure there is not bleeding of sound. Officers referred to condition 14, 
which could be implemented. 

 Members discussed how restricting the timings of the rear garden would be 
appropriate.   

 

Cllr Klute proposed a motion to refuse the S73 application and the original 
conditions, as approved in the originally approved application would remain. This 
was seconded by the Chair and carried. The wording of the reason for refusal was 

delegated to officers in conjunction with the Chair. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee and submitted 
representation, planning permission is rejected and as with the reason for refusal  

outlined above. 



Planning Sub Committee B -  13 September 2022 

 

3 
 

 
15 81 TURLEWRAY CLOSE, LONDON, N4 3LR (Item B2) 

 
Erection of a two-bed dwellinghouse located to the rear garden including associated 
demolition of existing front garage, landscaping works, new 2m boundary fencing, 

construction of cycle storage, refuse/recycling storage and mobility scooter storage. 
 
(Planning application number: P2021/2385/FUL) 

 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Members asked about the roof and how it could be accessed. Officers 

confirmed that residents could access the roof externally but cannot use the 
roof as an amenity. The applicant confirmed it was a non-maintained roof. 

 Members asked about which of the trees are to be removed. Officers pointed 

out the trees and stated the there is a tree planting condition. 
 Members asked and the level of greenery and if the landscaping plan would 

have neighbour oversight. 

 Members raised concerns about the condition of the entrance gate in the 
plans. 

 

Cllr McHugh proposed a motion to allow for neighbour oversight of the landscaping 
plan and existing planting conditions. This was seconded by Cllr Klute and carried. 
The wording of the condition was delegated to officers in conjunction with the 

Chair. 
 
Cllr Klute propised a motion about the placing of the garden gate. This was 
seconded by Cllr Ibrahim and carried. The wording of the condition was delegated 

to officers in conjunction with the Chair. 
 
Cllr Ibrahim proposed a motion on removing permitted development rights. This 

was seconded by Cllr McHugh and carried. The wording of the condition was 
delegated to officers in conjunction with the Chair. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That following consideration of the case officer’s report (the assessment and 
recommendations therein), the presentation to Committee and submitted 

representation, planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix 1; and 2. subject to the prior completion of a legal agreement under 
section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of 

terms as set out in Appendix 1. And as with the additional condition outlined above. 
 

The meeting ended at 21:01 
 

CHAIR 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  13 September 2022 

 

4 
 

WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS 
 

 
236 UPPER STREET, LONDON, N1 1RU 
 

Reasons: The proposed use of the rear garden for seating and eating/ drinking 
along with the proposed opening of rear windows and doors to the ground floor 
commercial unit would have a significant detrimental impact on the amenity of 

occupiers of nearby residential properties due to increased noise, odour pollution 
and disturbance to the surrounding area as a direct result of the use of the rear 
garden and the opening of rear windows and doors of the ground floor commercial 
unit. the proposal is therefore contrary to Policy D14 of London plan (2021) and 

Policy Dm2.1ax of development management policies (2013) and there are no 
material considerations which justify granting planning permission subject to 
different conditions from those imposed on the previously approved application 

dated 31/3/2021 expressly for the purpose of mitigating the issues that form the 
basis for the current refusal. 
 

 


